

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE)	
RESCUE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil No. 1:13-cv-00639-MCA-RHS
TOM VILSACK, Secretary of the)	
U.S.)	
Department of Agriculture, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Federal Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF ON THE MERITS¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES ON APPEAL..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK..... 1

 A. National Environmental Policy Act..... 1

 B. Federal Meat Inspection Act..... 4

 II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

 A. The Grants of Inspection..... 6

 B. Directive 6130.1..... 8

 C. The Multi-Agency Drug Residue Testing Program..... 8

 D. The Inspections..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 18

 I. JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER THE
 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 20

 I. NEPA DOES NOT APPLY TO USDA’S DECISIONS
 TO GRANT INSPECTIONS TO SLAUGHTER
 FACILITIES UNDER FMIA..... 20

 A. FSIS Lacks Sufficient Discretion In
 Granting Inspections At Horse Slaughter

Facilities Under FMIA To Trigger A NEPA Obligation.....	20
II. EVEN IF NEPA APPLIED TO GRANTS OF INSPECTION UNDER FMIA, USDA PROPERLY INVOKED ITS CATEGORICAL EXCLUSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEPA.	30
A. FSIS Properly Determined That For Issuance Of The Grants of Inspection, No Extraordinary Circumstances Exist Leading To Potential Significant Impacts.	33
1. The Grants of Inspection Do Not Pose Unique or Unknown Risks.	36
2. Issuing Grants of Inspection Is Not Highly Controversial Within the Meaning of NEPA.	40
3. The Grants of Inspection Do Not Threaten Violation of Federal or State Law.....	43
4. The Grants of Inspection Do Not Establish a Precedent for	

	Future Actions with Significant Effects.	47
5.	FSIS Is Not Required to Analyze the Cumulative Impacts of the Grants.	48
6.	FSIS Was Not Influenced By Improper Political Considerations	52
III.	USDA’S INTERNAL DIRECTIVE INFORMING ITS EMPLOYEES ON HOW TO PROPERLY CONDUCT HORSE SLAUGHTER INSPECTIONS IS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW OR TO NEPA REQUIREMENTS.	55
A.	Directive 6130.1 Is Not A “Final Agency Action” For Purposes Of Judicial Review Under The APA.	55
B.	Issuance Of Directive 6130.1 Did Not Trigger Any Obligations Under NEPA.	60
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE RELIEF THEY REQUEST.	68
	CONCLUSION.	72

RELATED CASES

This case is related to another case pending in the District of New Mexico,

Valley Meat Company, LLC, v. Tom Vilsack, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture, et al., Civil No. 2:12-cv-01083-JCH-CG. Federal Defendants' July 12, 2013 "Notice of Related Cases and Motion to Transfer," ECF No. 39, is fully briefed and pending.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Airport Neighbors Alliance, Inc. v. United States,
 90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 19, 52

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
 480 U.S. 531 (1987). 69

Anderson v. Evans,
 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Anderson v. Evans,
 371 F.3d 475 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 41

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 462 U.S. 87 (1983). 19, 20

Barnes v. U.S. D.O.T.,
 655 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 34

Bennett v. Spear,
 520 U.S. 154 (1997). 17, 56

Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,
 419 U.S. 281 (1974). 19

Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA,
 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 69

California v. Norton,
 311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 3, 33

Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren,
 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983). 28

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984). 22

Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
 267 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 20, 21

Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)... 3

Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe,
 401 U.S. 402 (1971). 19

City of Oxford v. FAA,
 428 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2005)... 51

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013). 13

ClearOne Comm's, Inc. v. Bowers,
 643 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2011)... 68

Conner v. Burford,
 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988)... 17, 64

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne,
 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009)... 36

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,
 706 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2013)... 49

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack,
 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011)... 13

Dep't of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen,
 541 U.S. 752 (2004). 17, 24, 25, 61

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh,
651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 68

Envtl. Defense Ctr., Inc. v. EPA,
344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 35

Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 36, 51

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980). 60

Friends of Endangered Species, Inc. v. Jantzen,
760 F.2d 976 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 19

Friends of Se.'s Future v. Morrison,
153 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 17, 64

Friends of the Earth v. Hintz,
800 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice,
85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 19

Gonzales v. Thomas,
547 U.S. 183 (2006). 69

Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,
14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 41

Habitat Educ. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
609 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 51

Heartland Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009). 69

Hillsdale Env'tl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,

702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 40

Humane Society of the United States v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007). 28-30

Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt,
58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 69

Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 51

Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Kleppe v. Sierra Club,
427 U.S. 390 (1976). 16, 19

Lands Council v. McNair,
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir 2008). 35

Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983). 13

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989). 2, 16, 19, 20, 54

Metro Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983). 17, 62

Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton,
294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 41

Mobil Exploration & Producing U.S., Inc. v. Dep't of Interior,
180 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 57

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,

463 U.S. 29 (1983). 18

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton,
503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007)... 69

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005). 58

Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris,
132 S. Ct. 965 (2012). 4

Nat'l Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws v. U.S. Dep't of State,
452 F. Supp. 1226 (D.D.C. 1978)... 72

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Assoc. v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)... 35, 40

Nat'l Trust for Historic Pres. v. Dole,
828 F.2d 776 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 49

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burford,
871 F.2d 849 (9th Cir. 1989)... 19

National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007). 14, 26-27, 63

Native Ecosys. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005)... 34, 39

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 28

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004). 66-67

Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland,
637 F.2d 430 (11th Cir. 1981)... 65, 71

Potash Ass'n of New Mexico v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,
 No. 08-2260, 2010 WL 702423 (10th Cir. Mar. 2, 2010). 58

Public Serv. Co. of Colo. v. U.S. EPA,
 225 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2000)... 57

Reed v. Salazar,
 744 F. Supp. 2d 98 (D.D.C. 2010). 44-45

River Runners for Wilderness v. Martin,
 593 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2010)... 59, 60

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
 490 U.S. 332 (1989). 2

S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. F.E.R.C.,
 621 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2010)... 28

Sac & Fox Nation of Mo. v. Norton,
 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)... 21, 30

Safeguarding The Historic Hascom Area's Irreplaceable Res., Inc. v. FAA,
 651 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2011)... 51

Schweiker v. Hansen,
 450 U.S. 785 (1981). 58

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
 465 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2006). 34

Sierra Club v. Lujan,
 949 F.2d 362 (10th Cir. 1991)... 51

Soc'y Hill Towers Owners' Ass'n v. Rendell,
 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000). 52

Town of Marshfield v. FAA,
 552 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008). 52

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Bosworth,
 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006). 49

Utah Env'tl. Cong. v. Russell,
 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008). 20

Utah v. Babbitt,
 137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998). 18, 55

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
 435 U.S. 519 (1978). 2

W. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. EPA,
 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980). 69

W. Radio Services Co., Inc. v. Espy,
 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996). 58

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
 456 U.S. 305 (1982). 71

West v. Sec'y of Dep't of Transp.,
 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000). 3

WildWest Institute v. Bull,
 547 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2008). 65

Wilderness Workshop v. BLM,
 531 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2008). 50

Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council,
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008). 75

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,

661 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 417 (2012),	50
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (D. Wyo. 2005).	55
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).	71
